

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF SOUTH CAROLINA
SPARTANBURG DIVISION**

_____)	
Freedom From Religion Foundation, Inc.,)	
a Wisconsin non-profit corporation,)	
)	
Robert Moss and Melissa Moss; and)	
)	
Ellen Tillett, individually and as general guardian)	
of her minor child;)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	Case No. 7:09-cv-1586-HMH
)	
Spartanburg County School District No. 7,)	
)	
Defendant.)	
_____)	

**REPLY MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANT’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Eric C. Rassbach (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Lori H. Windham (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Eric N. Kniffin (admitted *pro hac vice*)
The Becket Fund for Religious Liberty
3000 K St. NW, Suite 220
Washington, DC 20007
Telephone: (202) 955-0095
Facsimile: (202) 955-0090

Kenneth E. Darr, Jr. (Fed. I.D. #989)
Lyles, Darr, & Clark, LLP
104 N. Daniel Morgan Ave.
Suite 300
Spartanburg, South Carolina 29306
kdarr@ldclaw.com
Telephone: (864) 585-4806
Facsimile: (864) 585-4810

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT..... 1

I. Plaintiffs have failed to rebut the District’s showing that Plaintiffs lack standing 1

 A. Plaintiffs concede that no parent of a Spartanburg High School student was a member of FFRF when the Complaint was filed..... 1

 B. Plaintiffs have failed to rebut the District’s showing that the individual Plaintiffs did not have “direct contact” with the District’s Policy. 3

II. Plaintiffs have failed to rebut the District’s showing that the District is entitled to summary judgment on the Establishment Clause claim. 5

 A. Plaintiffs have failed to distinguish the District’s Policy from the released time policies upheld in *Zorach* and *Smith v. Smith*..... 6

 B. Plaintiffs have failed to create an issue of material fact regarding whether the District’s adoption of the Policy had an “ostensible and predominant” purpose of advancing religion..... 6

 1. The District’s Policy, like the South Carolina Released Time Credit Act, was passed with the legitimate secular purpose of accommodating religion, not advancing it. 7

 2. The District’s Policy, like the South Carolina Released Time Credit Act, was not passed to promote one group, but is neutral and available to all. 10

 3. Plaintiffs cannot create an issue of material fact in their favor by relying on the motivations of individual District officials. 11

 C. Plaintiffs have failed to create an issue of material fact concerning whether the District’s policies and customs have the principal or primary effect of advancing religion. 12

 1. Plaintiffs tacitly concede that the District’s released time Policy does not advance religion. 13

 a) Plaintiffs have not provided any evidence that the District has an unwritten policy or custom of advancing religion. 13

 b) Plaintiffs’ claims of favoritism by individual District officials do not create an issue of material fact..... 13

 2. The District’s policy of accepting transcripts from an accredited school does not create an issue of material fact. 13

D. Plaintiffs have failed to create an issue of material fact regarding excessive entanglement..... 15

CONCLUSION..... 15

INDEX OF EXHIBITS

- N Declaration of Eric N. Kniffin, Esq.
- N-1 Excerpts from the transcript of the deposition of Melissa Moss, taken on August 13, 2010.
- N-2 Excerpts from the transcript of the deposition of Troy Bridges, taken on October 1, 2010.
- N-3 Excerpts from the transcript of the deposition of Steven Smith, taken on September 15, 2010.
- N-4 *S.C. to Allow Credit for Off-Campus Religious Study*, Education Week, Sept. 20, 2006, at 25.
- O December 8, 2010, Declaration of Rodney Graves.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984)	5
<i>Becker v. Fed. Election Comm 'n</i> , 230 F.3d 381 (1st Cir. 2000).	2
<i>Carr v. Alta Verde Indus., Inc.</i> , 931 F.2d 1055 (5th Cir. 1991).	2
<i>Cleveland Branch, NAACP v. City of Parma, OH</i> , 263 F.3d 513 (6th Cir. 2001).	2
<i>Comer v. Cisneros</i> , 37 F.3d 775 (2d Cir. 1994).	2
<i>Corp. of Presiding Bishop v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987).....	14
<i>Ehlers-Renzi v. Connelly School of the Holy Child, Inc.</i> , 224 F.3d 283 (4th Cir. 2000).....	14, 15
<i>Focus on the Family v. Pinellas Suncoast Transit Auth.</i> , 344 F.3d 1263 (11th Cir. 2003).....	2
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envt'l Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	2
<i>Kaufman v. Allstate N.J. Ins. Co.</i> , 561 F.3d 144 (3d Cir. 2009).....	2
<i>Lambeth v. Bd. Of Comm. 's of Davidson County</i> , 407 F.3d 266 (4th Cir. 2006).....	5
<i>Lanner v. Wimmer</i> , 662 F.2d 1349 (10th Cir. 1981)	8, 15
<i>Larkin v. Grendel's Den</i> , 459 U.S. 116 (1982)	15
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1972)	5, 13, 15
<i>Madison v. Riter</i> , 355 F.3d 310 (4th Cir. 2003)	14
<i>Monell v. New York City Dep't of Soc. Servs.</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978)	12, 13
<i>Mueller v. Allen</i> , 463 U.S. 388 (1983).....	15
<i>Mullan v. Torrance</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 537 (1824)	2
<i>Newdow v. Lefevre</i> , 598 F.3d 638 (9th Cir. 2010).....	5
<i>Nova Health Sys. v. Gandy</i> , 416 F.3d 1149 (10th Cir. 2005).	2
<i>Park v. Forest Serv. of the United States</i> , 205 F.3d 1034 (8th Cir. 2000).....	2
<i>Perry v. Vill. of Arlington Heights</i> , 186 F.3d 826 (7th Cir. 1999).....	2
<i>Sch. Dist. of Abington Tp., Pa. v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963).	3
<i>Schreiber Foods, Inc., v. Beatrice Cheese, Inc.</i> , 402 F.3d 1198 (Fed. Cir. 2005).....	2
<i>Sierra Club v. Morton</i> , 405 U.S. 727 (1972).....	2
<i>Smith v. Smith</i> , 523 F.2d 121 (4th Cir. 1975)	8
<i>White v. Lee</i> , 227 F.3d 1214 (9th Cir. 2000).	2
<i>Zorach v. Clauson</i> , 100 N.E.2d 463 (N.Y. 1951).....	3
<i>Zorach v. Clauson</i> , 303 U.S. 306 (1952).....	3, 6

Statutes

2006 S.C. Acts 322 8
S.C. CODE ANN. § 59-39-100(D) 9

Rules

FED. R. EVID. 902(6) 8
